

No. 12-133

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ITALIAN COLORS RESTAURANT, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF  
AND ALL SIMILARLY SITUATED PERSONS, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE  
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

RAE T. VANN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANN ELIZABETH REESMAN  
NORRIS, TYSSE, LAMPLEY  
& LAKIS, LLP  
1501 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20005  
rvann@ntll.com  
(202) 629-5600  
  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
Equal Employment Advisory  
Council

December 2012

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. UNDER THE FEDERAL ARBITRA- TION ACT AND THIS COURT'S JURISPRUDENCE, AN ARBITRATION AGREEMENT CONTAINING A CLASS ACTION WAIVER MUST BE EN- FORCED ABSENT A SHOWING THAT CONGRESS INTENDED TO PRE- CLUDE ARBITRATION, OR THAT GROUNDS EXIST FOR REVOCATION OF ANY CONTRACT .....	8
A. The Strong Federal Policy Favoring Arbitration Requires That Agree- ments To Arbitrate Be Enforced In Accordance With Their Terms .....	8
B. An Arbitration Agreement Contain- ing A Class Action Waiver Is Enforceable Under The FAA.....	10
C. The Second Circuit's Theory That The Inability To Share Expert Wit- ness Fees Defeats An Arbitration Agreement Containing A Class Action Waiver Is Untenable Under The FAA And <i>Concepcion</i> .....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. INVALIDATING ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS BECAUSE THEY CONTAIN CLASS ACTION WAIVERS DEFEATS THE ADVANTAGES AND MUTUAL BENEFITS OF ARBITRATION, ESPECIALLY IN THE EMPLOYMENT CONTEXT.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	3, 11, 17
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , __ U.S. __, 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carter v. Countrywide Credit Industries, Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	13
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	20
<i>Champ v. Siegel Trading Co.</i> , 55 F.3d 269 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	11
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001) .....	3, 7, 16
<i>CompuCredit Corp v. Greenwood</i> , __ U.S. __, 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012) .....	6, 8
<i>Cruz v. Cingular Wireless, LLC</i> , 648 F.3d 1205 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	16
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985) .....	9
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002) .....	3, 9
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003) .....	3
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000) .....	3, 9, 14, 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hall Street Associates, LLC v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	9
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	9, 14, 15, 16
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	6, 8, 9, 13
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , __ U.S. __, 130 S. Ct. 2772 (2010) .....	3, 8
<i>Rutstein v. Avis Rent-A-Car Systems, Inc.</i> , 211 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S. A. v. AnimalFeeds Inter- national Corp.</i> , __ U.S. __, 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010).....	3, 5, 19
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , __ U.S. __, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	19
<i>Wright v. Universal Maritime Service Corp.</i> , 525 U.S. 70 (1998).....	3

## FEDERAL STATUTES

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	6, 8, 10
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1.....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
Christopher R. Drahozal, <i>Arbitration Costs and Forum Accessibility: Empirical Evidence</i> , 41 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 813 (2008).....	17
Craig Hanlon, <i>Reason Over Rhetoric: The Case for Enforcing Pre-Dispute Agreements to Arbitrate Employment Discrimination Claims</i> , 5 Cardozo J. Conflict Resol. 2 (2003) .....	17
Richard A. Bales, <i>Compulsory Arbitration: The Grand Experiment in Employment</i> (Cornell Univ. Press 1997) .....	18
Theodore J. St. Antoine, <i>Mandatory Arbitration: Why It's Better Than It Looks</i> , 41 U. Mich. J. L. Reform 783 (2008) .....	18
